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February 3, 2026 

VIA EMAIL (PAWCAQUAEXTERNAL@PAOCA.ORG) 

Joel Cheskis, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esquire 
Crystal Zook, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Re: Joint Application of American Water Works Company, Inc., Essential Utilities Inc., 
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc., Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC and Alpha 
Merger Sub, Inc., for a Certificate of Public Convenience Under Sections 1102(a)(3) 
and 2210(c) of the Public Utility Code and All other Necessary Approvals to Effect a 
Change of Control of Aqua, Pennsylvania, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas Company 
LLC 
Docket Nos. A-2025-3058927, A-2025-3058928, and A-2025-3058929 

Dear Counsel: 

On behalf of Essential Utilities, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, 
Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC (the “Essential Utilities”) please find enclosed the 
following password-protected, HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ESSENTIAL EYES ONLY
responses to the Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents of the Office of 
Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) Set I: 

 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ESSENTIAL EYES ONLY OCA-JA-I-4_Attachemnt 
1_EU 

 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ESSENTIAL EYES ONLY OCA-JA-I-5_Attachemnt 
1_EU 

 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ESSENTIAL EYES ONLY OCA-JA-I-5_Attachemnt 
2_EU 

 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ESSENTIAL EYES ONLY OCA-JA-I-5_Attachemnt 
3_EU 
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These responses contain highly sensitive, non-public information, and are only being provided to 
representatives of OCA, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“Commission”) Bureau 
of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”), and the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), 
collectively the “Statutory Advocates,” who have executed an appropriate Non-Disclosure 
Certificate pursuant to Paragraph 5 of the Protective Order issued in this proceeding.  More 
specifically, pursuant to Paragraph 5 of the Protective Order issued in this proceeding, these 
documents are not to be distributed to or viewed by representatives of American Water Works 
Company, Inc., and/or any other party except the Statutory Advocates. 

Please direct any questions regarding this submission to the undersigned.  Copies of this letter will 
be provided in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Garrett P. Lent 

GPL/dmc 
Enclosures 

cc: Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Allison Kaster, Esquire. 
Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120
akaster@pa.gov
sgranger@pa.gov
Counsel for I&E 

Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Levi A. Phillips, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire
Joel Cheskis, Esquire 
Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esquire 
Crystal Zook, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
PAWCAquaExternal@paoca.org

Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov
Counsel for OSBA 

Thomas Wyatt, Esquire 
Matthew S. Olesh, Esquire 
Matthew E. Selmasska, Esquire 
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & 
Hippel, LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Thomas.Wyatt@obermayer.com  
Matthew.Olesh@obermayer.com  
Matthew.selmasska@obermayer.com
Counsel for York Twp., West Manchester 
Twp., Spring Garden Twp., Manchester Twp., 
East Whiteland Twp., County of Delaware, 
North York Borough and City of Butler

Kevin Dooley Kent Esquire 
Joseph W. Jesiolowski, Esquire 
Clark Hill PLC 
Two Commerce Square 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2620 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
kkent@clarkhill.com 
jjesiolowski@clarkhill.com
Attorneys for Chester Water Authority 

Alexander R. Stahl, Esquire 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.  
762 W. Lancaster Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010  
Astahl@aquaamerica.com

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire 
Essential Utilities Inc.  
762 W. Lancaster Ave  
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010  
Kajoyce@essential.co



2 
31899788v1

Sean Kilkenny, Esquire 
Alex J. Baumler, Esquire 
Kilkenny Law, LLC  
519 Swede Street  
Norristown, PA 19401  
sean@skilkennylaw.com
alex@skilkennylaw.com

Samuel J. Pasquarelli, Esquire 
Sherrard, German & Kelly, PC 
535 Smithfield Street, Suite 300 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
samuel.pasquarelli@sgkpc.com
Counsel for Utility Workers Union of 
America, 
AFL-CIO, Local 612 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire  
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esquire  
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esquire  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esquire  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
2222 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007  
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com   
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com   
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com   
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com

Aaron D. Nelson, Esquire 
Maureen B. Carlton, Esquire 
Andrew P. Griffin, Esquire 
CURTIN & HEEFNER LLP 
1040 Stony Hill Road, Suite 150 
Yardley, PA 19067 
mbc@curtinheefner.com
apg@curtinheefner.com
adn@curtinheefner.com
Counsel for Township of Lower Makefield 

Meagan Moore, Esquire 
PNG Companies LLC 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 
600 Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
meagan.moore@peoples-gas.com
Counsel for Essential Utilities Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 

Date: February 3, 2026 ________________________ 
Garrett P. Lent 


